TENTATIVE AGENDA
OTTUMWA CITY COUNCIL

SPECIAL MEETING NO. 6 February 12, 2019
Council Chambers, City Hall 5:30 O’Clock P.M.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL: Council Member Stevens, Streeby, Berg, Dalbey, Roe and Mayor Lazio.
APPROVAL OF AGENDA

IDENTIFICATION OF CITIZENS DESIRING TO COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS:

(When called upon by the Mayor, step to the microphone; state their name, address and agenda item to be addressed. The Mayor will invite you to address the
Council when that topic is being discussed. Remarks will be limited to three minutes or less. The City Clerk shall keep the time and notify the Mayor when
the allotted time limit has been reached. Comments are to be directly germane to the agenda item being discussed; if not directly germane as determined by the
Mayor will be ruled out of order.)

All items on this agenda are subject to discussion and/or action.

1. Work Session update for CSO, Phase 8, Division 1 on routing and opinion of cost for the sewer
separation project.

RECOMMENDATION: Receive update.

2. Resolution No. 22-2019, Accepting the work as final and complete, approving Change Orders and
approving release of retainage to Christner Contracting, Inc. of Ottumwa, lowa for the Downtown
Master Fagade Improvements Program Phase II, CDBG #16-DTR-002.

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution No. 22-2019.

3. Resolution No. 24-2019, Approve Change Order No. 2, for the Wapello Street and Albia Road
Roundabout Project.

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution No. 24-2019.

4, Resolution No. 30-2019, Approve Change Order No. 1 for the Davis Street Reconstruction Project
RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution No. 30-2019.

5. City wide update on sign inventory and testing.

RECOMMENDATION: Receive presentation and overview of the city wide sign reflectivity
inspection program.

PUBLIC FORUM:

The Mayor will request comments from the public on topics of city business or operations other than those listed on this agenda. Comments shall not be
personalized and limited to three minutes or less. Comments not directly applicable to operations, inappropriate, or an improper utilization of meeting time, as
determined by the Mayor, will be ruled out of order. When called upon by the Mayor, step to the microphone; give your name, address and topic on which to
address the Council. The Council is not likely to take any action on your comments due to requirements of the Open Meetings Law. Pertinent questions,
comments or suggestions may be referred to the appropriate department, city administrator or legal counsel for response, if relevant.

ADJOURNMENT:
Xx¥ Itis the goal of the City of Ottumwa that all City Council public meetings are accessible to people with disabilities. If

you need assistance in participating in City Council meetings due to a disability as defined under the ADA, please call the




City Clerk’s Office at (641) 683-0621 at least one (1) business day prior to the scheduled meeting to request an
accommodation. ***

2|Page
Special Meeting No.6
2/12/19



FAX COVER SHEET

City of Ottumwa

DATE: 2/07/19 TIME: 2:30 PM NO. OF PAGES__3
(Including Cover Sheet)

TO: News Media CO:

FAX NO:

FROM:; Christina Reinhard

FAX NO: _641-683-0613 PHONE NO: 641-683-0620

MEMO: Tentative Agenda for the Special City Council Meeting #06 to be held on 2/12/19.




Broadcast Report

P 1

02/07/2019 14:50

Serial Ho. ASC0011021987
TC: 379231
fAddressee Start Time | Time Prints | Result Note
KISS 02-07 14:38 | 00:01:39 | 003/003 | OK
KTvo 02-07 14:41 | 00:02:03 | 0037003 | OK
Ottumwa Courier 02-07 14:46 | 00:00:57 | 000/003 | Ne ARS
KBIZ/KTHA 02-07 14:48 | 00:00:57 | 000/003 | No Ans
ToM MM 02-07 14'49 00:00:57 | 000/003 | Ho Ans
Note 1Timor TX. Llll?.o i gi0ri ?al giz$ SeE Erase T
'E?E‘;ar dreegéggxg—' 2 B vin 1a jgi l.‘.grilrf!.id t mug:gec 81p: 53’1 ax:
unication DK: Stop Communication. PU-OFF: Pougr Switch OFF,
R Rt e R T RS

SRgepioing eape Gier, nE Brint.

tCOMPULESOry Memory Docu.ment Degeée rgENEmgsgpulsorg Memorwy Document Send.

£l 188

[ ciTty oF ]

O T T UM WA

1

FAX COVER SHEET

City of Ottumwa

DATE: 2/07/19 TIME: 2:30 PM NO. OF PAGES 3
(Including Cover Sheet)

TO: News Media CO:

FAX NO:

FROM: Christina Reinhard

FAX NO: 641-683-0613 PHONE NO: 641-683-0620

MEMO: Tentative Agenda for the Special City Council Meeting #06 to be held on 2/12/19.




Item No. 1.

CITY OF OTTUMWA

Staff Summary

** ACTION ITEM **

Council Meeting of: __ February 12, 2019

Alicia Bankson
Prepared By
Engineering Department . dw‘v\
Department Department Head

City Admlmstrator Approval

AGENDA TITLE: Work Session update for CSO, Phase 8 Division I on routing and opinion of cost for
the sewer separation project.

e afeafe e e o afefe e fe sfe afe e fe ok s sfeafe e s adesfe e fe e o afe e fe o afe e e fe afeafe e ok b afe e ok sfe e o fe ke ae s afe e st afeafe e ke sfeafeale e ke sfesfe el ol e sfe ol e ok e sfe el ok sfeste e skl sfesfe ok

l:} **Public hearing required if this box is checked. ** l:} **The Proof of Publication for each Public Hearing must be
attached to this Staff Summary. If the Proof of Publication is
not attached. the item will not be placed on the agenda.**

PURPOSE: Provide an update for all City Council members on the status of routing and opinion of cost
for Phase 8, Division 1 of the sewer separation project.

DISCUSSION: City staff has been working with our consulting engineer to review and evaluate possible
routing options and associated cost for the Phase VIil Div. | sewer separation project. After reviewing six
possible sewer main alignments, we have determine the best route would be from the Elm Street Pump
Station northerly on Elm Street to Main Street.

We are currently reviewing the addition of storm lines along Main Street to separate and pick up
existing past separation projects and direct the flow to the Blake’s Branch Box Sewer which will become
a storm line. We will be evaluating the merits of adding a parallel storm system on Orchard Street to
lowa Avenue.

With the selected routing on South EIm we will be able to pick up sanitary flow from both Haynes and
Orchard Street.

Source of Funds: Budgeted Item: Budget Amendment Needed:







































Item No. 2.

WOFE2-6 1 CITY OF OTTUMWA
o Staff Summary

** ACTION ITEM **

Council Meeting of : Feb 1 2; 201 9

Jody Gates
Prepared By
Health & Inspections Kevin C Flanagan
Department Department Head

[ City Administrator Approval

AGENDA TITLE: Resolution No. 22 - 2019, a resolution accepting the work as final and complete,
approving change orders and approving release of retainage to Christner
Contracting, Inc. of Ottumwa, lowa for the Downtown Master Facade Improvements
Program Phase Il, CDBG #16-DTR-002

e 3 fe e fefe afefeofeafeafeae o afe ajeoje feafeofe e sfeateae ae afe afe e e e feafe afe s s afe af afafe e afe e adeafeafe o e e e fe fe fe e afeafe o 3 3 38 o 3 e afe afe afe afe af o e fe el e afe sl sfe sk ok

"**Tha Proof of Publication far each Publle Haaring must be aftached to this

l:l **Public hearing required if this box is checked.** S ke o e g e o vl et

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution No. 22 - 2019

DISCUSSION: g facade project on buildings in the 100 and 200 blocks of East Main is

substantially complete and the contractor has submitted their pay request
for retainage in the amount of $48,705.71. Brad Grefe will be on hand to
present a review of the before and after work on the buildings. This

resolution approves all the change orders, accepts the project as complete
and releases the retainage.

Source of Funds: 147-5-538 Budgeted Item: Budget Amendment Needed:






JUNOWD 33043U02 8Yy3 D} SABUOYD [ONID 1I3}fa4 SJUBWISNIPY 1SO)

"pasn s§ Auabuiauo3 JID [uN JUNOWD 1301303 Ul 3BUDYD D 393}31 Jou Op puo spunf Auaburuos fo asn ay3 apnpur s13pIQ abuoy) buippng
'T JopJQ aBuoy) U0 Paspg d4nbif uoiINIISUD 0 %G ayl st 22uDMD|jy AJuaburiuo)

(T 10pJ0 2buDY) Ul payIaay) Buriaauibuz anjpA Jo uouDAPIIUD Y3 Ym paubIs SOM 120130 jOUBLIO

v S v 14 L € T S v € [4 S 6 vs SYIAYO0 IDNVHI # TVIOL

68 0 7 08 v ob 910 890 8y 8 9 89't

78 0’8 0 0200 7 9 P18 L8 O O O Y

(e8'20027) § esvbe's ¢ (eT0se'T) ¢ (T0'Zst'es) § (ve'vie't) § 6CE6E S - S T6vE9T § (€9'€65°T) § (09'825°€) $ (96'20L'82) $ SBYTOY $ 86'GEHT  § [(T6bZ6'2B) ¢ SINIWISNIQY 1S0D
TY'SI9T  § SL9156  $ (8%°6zz) S (1045065} $ SETEST § 05999 § - $ _orsse’s s (6ovor) $ (00'858°7) $ (96'z0L'82) $ 06'EST'6  $ oTEOY'ZT S |(1£'809'9V) §  SHIGHO FONVHD TVLOLIENS
- S - s - s - s - s - s - s - s - S - s - s - S STY¥e't S STYYeT $ 0T ¥IQ¥O IONVHD DNIQIINE
- s - s - s - s - $ - s - $ - s - s - s - s - $ 69°€E0Z'T S| 69€0Z'T $  6HIQYO IDNVHD ONIAING
- s - s - s - s - s - s - s - s - s - s - s - S vBHT'T S| veveT $  8HIQYO IDNVHD ONIgIINgG
- s - s - s - S (vzviv'n) $ - s - s - s - $ - s - s - S §§TUT SJ69TPT'T)  $ £ Y¥3IQHO IDNVHD ONIGIINg
- s - s - s - $ 00°S0T s - s - $ - s - $ - s - s - $ 00987t S fOOTHET $ 9 ¥IAYO IDNVHD ONIGTING
- S 09'StL s - s - $ 09'€SY s - s - S SL979 s - $ - s - $ 0009EE § - s | s8's81'S $ S HIAYO IDNVHD ONIGTING
(e8'200'7) S STuLSs'y  $ (€TOSTT) $ 0 - s - s - s - $ 0S'Tee’e S (€9'e6s'T) & - s - $ 09697 S IUBISY S| 8LEVRY $  YIAYO IDNVHD ONIGIING
08'8I¥'E $ 000Y8 $ STOTYT $ - $ O00'€S9'T S O0S9ET 5 - S O9PI9T $ 6598 ¢ (098TSE) § - $ 0ST96T § OTE s | varsig’s $  £Y3IQYO IDNVHD ONIdIINg
SY66T'T S 0D09E'E (oooo) ¢ (1ozsv'es) $ 00'SEc ¢ 00'0ESz $ - $ _STTBLT ¢ S6TI9 ¢ 0909 S (96°70/'87) $ 06795 55095 5 Jez9v0'v2)  $ 7 W3IA¥O IONVHI ONIGING
2L2v0'6ET §  TE0T0'SZ $ 90°8/9sv $ OG'E0T'SO ¢ OB'IRST6 $ GEZEL/V S 66'€SO ¢ 80'vz9'88 § 6L'9vL'v9 § BTEBI'SS § 8B'BSL'OE § 28'009'S6 S 99'/T0°0£e $ | vE'6EL'020T §  LNNOAV LIVNINOD ‘3'A TVIOL
€8'2007 $ - ET0SZT'T $ LTOOT'E $ OSPIVT & - $ - E - S €9'€65'T $ 09'8ZSE $ OVOSLT § - $ - H EZXE ONINIVIANY ADNIONILNOD
SZT8I9Y S TETLLSE $ STOWOT § - $ 09967 $ TTELZT S5 - S 60TV $ vS'68YT S 0909 s - S eSS’y ¢ Treseor s |ozoreee S Q35N AONIONLLNOD
80'TZ9'9 $ TETLS'E $ BEOLZT $ LTOOT'E ¢ OUT9EY $ TTELZT ¢ - $ 6T0TTY $ LUTEBO'E $ OTE6T'Y $ OVOSLT $ eSSy ¢ ZTESE'OT $[9v9s605 $  IINVMOTIV AINIONLINOD
VOTZV'ZEL $ GEBEY'TL $ BYUOY'SY $ 6EE00T9 § 0L0ZTY8 § SBUYIY'SY $ 66'ESI  § GSEOV'VB $ TUEIOTY $ BOVBG'EE $ BYBOD'SE $ OUBYOT6 $ tLYI0'6TZ ¢ | 88°ZBL'GTOT § (AoueBupuod sse1) INNOWY T'A
(rroegen) $ (ezoszer) § (bzot0Tt) § (vzove'y) § (€cvz6'st) $ (6v'esr’e) § (e8evB'es) $ (o/-o8z'sT) $ (STTROVT) $ (0E'Eev'os) ¢ (OZ'BET'EW) ¢ (90°8za'sT) § (ve'99e'ern) $ |(o9szaiore) $ BupaauiBu3 anjeA - T 0/
€B'BEE'OST § ES'0IZEOT $ OEV69'SS $ OB'EVY'EY $ €SESS'ZOT § SB6TEVS $ TS'O6L'YS $ VBOTE'EOT § Y6L2V'6L $ BS909VZT § BULEB'6L ¢ SEBII'OIT § 00VBEZVE ¢ | 00'E99'TVY'T §  LNNOIV LOVHINDD TYNIDINO

28ao 990> 58a5 1N0 290> ANO 58a> 9800 58400 iN0 S0isn 5800
IS uleiy °3 IS Ue U3 1S Ul °3 S Ul 3 IS UBIN 3 15 W '3 IS Ul 3 IS uleN 3 S UlRIN '3 IS Ue 3 IS ulew -3 1S Wew '3 REREIL Ol ZO_._.UD&._.WZOU

eT ' 1€e (444 61¢C (sr444:1%4 917 424 112/602 £02/502 6IT/LTT 60T L0T/S0T oct “2U] 's1033e43u0] JauIsuY)

- N m o

-~

™ oo



@AIA Document G704" - 2017

Certificate of Substantial Completion

PROJECT: (uame and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CERTIFICATE INFORMATION:
Ottumwa CDBG DTR Phiase 2 Contract For: Genoml Construction Centificate Number: 002

120 E. Main Street Date: 07/18/2017 Date: 12/13/2018

Ottumwa I4, 50219

OWNER: (riame and address, ARCHIVECT; (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (nzme and address)
City of Ottumwn ' Klingrer & Assoclates, P.C, Christner Contracting, Inc.

105 East Third St. 610 N 4th Street, Suite 100 - I7587Hwy34W

Ottumwa, IA 52501 Burlington, 1A 52601 Ottumwa, IA 52501

The Work identified below has been reviewed and found; to the Architect’s best knowledge, information; and belief, (o be substantially
complete. Substantial Completion s the stage in the progress of the Work when the Work or designated portion is sufficiently complete in
sccordance with the Contract Dacuments so that the Owner can gcsupy or wiilize the Wark for its intended use. The date of Substantial
Completion of thie Project or portion designated below is the date established by this Centificate,

(Identify the Wark, ar portion thereaf; that is substontially complete.)

The following prapesties have been determined to be substantially complste: 105-107 E. Main, 117-119 E. Main, 205-207 E. Main, 209-311
E Main, 216 E. Main, 218-220 E. Mnin, 222 E. Main, 231 E. Maln, and 232 E. Main, 1205, Coun ‘

Klingner & Assovintes,
B.C. . Kim A. Mulch., Architect 01/0872019
ARCHIVECT (Firm Name) - PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

WARRANTIES
The date of Substantial Completion of the Projest or partion designated above is also the date of commencement of applicable warrantles
required by the Contract Documents, excep! es stated below:

- (Ident{fy warranties that da not commence on the date of Substansial Completion, {f any, and indicate-their date of commencement,)

WORK TO BE COMPLETED OR CORRECYED

A list of items to be completed or corvected is attached hercto, or transmitted as agreed upon by the parties, and Identified as follows:
(Identify the list of Work to be campleted or carrected)

Sec the atiached Constniction Observation Repart 16.2 for punch list items that remain on substentiolly complete properties, The time limit
cstablished below does not apply to weather-sensitive items. ’

The failure to Include eny items on such [ist does not alter the responsibillty of the Contmetor 1o complete all Work in.accordance with the.
Contragt Documents. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing, the dgte of commencement of warranties for {tems on the attached list will be

the date of issuance of the final Centificate of Payment or the date of final payment, whichever oceurs first, The Contractor will complete or
correct the Work on the list of items attached hereto within thirty (30) days from the above date of Substantial Completion,

Cost estimate of Work fo be completed or corrested: $6,000.00

The responsibilities of the Owner and Contractor for security, makntenance, heat, utitities, damage to the Work, insurance, and other ltems
identifled betow shall be as follows:

(Note: Owner's and Contracior s legal and trsurance counsel should review insurance requirements and coverage)

Segurity, maiatenance, heat, wtilities, damage to the work insurance, etc. are the responsibility of the individual building owners, The Chy of
Otiumwa is to notify individual owners and obtain slgn-off.

bilities assigned to them in this Certificate of Substantial Completion:

T J:<

C jzfi%?‘/lu’( il 1(7%4,7/ T~ Anihay/ritheac 260 1) 26 14
CONTRACTOR (Firm JYRE® |~ FRINTED HAMEAND TITLE ~  ~DATE T
) ,
(:Eoﬁ% ws C.El4g ' ~2G-/
OWNER (Firm Name) /A PRINTED NAME AND TY

AlA Bocumont GTO4™ = 2017, © 1083, 1878, 1882, 2000 and 2017 by Tha American Inatituls of Archilects. All rights raservod, WARRING: Tals
AIAC Desumont {s protected by U.S. Copyright Law and Ikgrnational Trgnllos. Unautharized repraduction or distiution of this AlA? Doeumont, ar
any portion of &, moy sesult In severs ¢ivil and crimmal panaliles, and will be prossauicd 1o the masimuwn extent possible under the tove. This
m produced by AIA saftware ot 11.28:63 ET on 01/28/20410 under Onder No. 5122483117 which explres en 0120272020, and ts nol for resale.,

[«



%’AIA Document G704" - 2017

Certificate of Substantial Completion

PROJECT: fname and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CERTIFICATE INFORMATION:
Ottumwa CDBG DTR Phgse 2 Contract For; General Canstruction Certificats Numbes: 001

105 3rd Street E Date: 07/18/2017 Date: 12/13/2018

Ottumwa 1A, 50219

OWNER: (zame and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
City of Ottumwa Klingner & Associates, P.C, Christner Contracting, Ine,

105 East Third St. 610 N 4th Street, Suite 100 17587 Hwy 34 W

Ottumwa, IA 52501 Burlington, IA 52601 Ottumwa, IA 52501

mwmﬂmﬂﬁdbdwhmhunwﬂmmrmwhmm:::mﬂwminfmmnﬂon.mdbeli:ﬂmbemhsmﬂally
mpkmSnmeCmﬂeﬁmkmemhMpmmormawm theWorknrdeslgnmedporﬁnnhwfﬂcleuﬂyemplﬁ:ln
mmmmm&mummmmmmmmmpymmmmekfmmmddmmednleofSuhsmnunl
Cmplﬂbnd&chujﬁmpmﬁmdaigmtdhhwhhdmmbmbymcmﬂm

(Identify the Work, or portion therenf, that Is substantially complete,)

The foﬂowingpmpuﬂeshnvebmdﬂmimdtnbewhﬂanﬂnllycumplam 105-107 E. Main, 117-119 E. Main, 120 S, Court, 205-207 E.
Main, 231 E. Main, and 232 E, Main.

Klingner & Assoviates, Kim A. Mulch,
P.C. Architect 121322018
ARCHITECT (Firm Nams) PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATEOFS—UEANTIALCOHPLETION

WARRANTIES
Thdnnofswcmdmofmchojectmpnnhnddmudnhowisnlmlhndatcol'cnmmmccmentorapplimblewmmnues
vequired by the Contract Documents, except as stated below:
(Idm@wmﬂsthﬂdammcmﬁedauaj‘%mﬂnl&mm #'any.mldiadiuwﬂzeirdaeqfcommcem)

WORK TO BE COMPLETED OR CORRECTED
AIlslofitemswbemmmcudmmmmedkammm.mmmimdasugmdmnbymmmmadufnlluws:
(Idmt@thal&afﬂmimbecwlddarmmd)
Sumsamwc»mmﬁonowoukﬂpmlsfmpmhﬁmummmmﬂnmsubamﬁanymplmmuu.mmm
cstablished below doss not apply 10 weather-sensitive ftems,

mmwmmammemummmmmmmﬂayormmmmmm Work in accardance with the
Cunmnnwmmu.l!nlmnﬂlmvlseagmdmhwﬂﬂng,medateofcommmmmnrwarmﬁcsﬁ:rhmsmmemhedﬂnwmbe

Cost estimate of Work to bo completed or corrected: $34,000.00

The responsibilities ofthemenndCmmr&rmmw,mhmegmmnﬂeadnmsemmwmlmmmomm
identified below shall be as follows:

WMWCMWWMMMWthMWMWCmpW

Christner Contracting, Inc. ﬂﬁb WZ“W/”"\ Keri Thompson/PC 1/4/2019
NGOHTRAGIOR (Firm SIGNATURE ) PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE
flame 4 .
) Homg (vl Hovssoge /-25-/9
{Firm: Name) PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DA

mooamom--m.cwwo 1083, 1078 |mmmm1ummmmmdmmm his resarvad, v/ N
AIA” Documant Is protected by U.S, c:ﬂﬂqmuwm'ld internationa| Tragtles. Unouthorized reproduciion erdlstrlhunt‘lonuimh LU mrﬁ?
any portion af il may resull in gavare Inudcrlmkmlmﬂlaa,mdumhmcuuhtmmnhnmnmmm!hh unders the law. This
document wzs puduced by AIA soflware al 17:38:52 ET on 01/02/2019 under Onter No. 8111584780 which explras on 01419/2019, end Ia not for resals,

Ussr Nols: (IBBADASB)



“PE1UDY S} JOPUN IOPERUD) J0 JAUMG a4} JO SIYaL Aue o) B3ipnfaid o
-y 2e JuawAed jo 83ueldaddE pue JUSIWAERG 'IIURRSS; “WIDIDY JDWEU JOVIBRUD)

3} 03 Ajuo 3jqeAed 5) pagRua) NGy 8y "3[qenodau Jou S| B1EIIIS) SILUL

Sl-&2—]

Unowe iy o) WIojuod
01 palueys aJe Jetf) 135S UOENUUOD 3y uo pue uopedddy Ay uo saunBy je
(eniu) *s0} padde Junowe 8yl WO SISYIP PEYILSI JUnowWe J) uopeEue|dxd YIEny)

\I8°29p5 § N
b3 BUZ  § W
S8 Jbl'ShE ' BN

{9 aun s8] € auf)

Y X 3 :payne) WNowy ————_ 0005 :Beueias Supnpu) ‘Yl o) 33ueies 6
- ¥ “pagiua) unoiwy aLp jo awied 0) pappua sjJodenuoy A pue L % 3np wawAied Juaun) g
"SIUAWNI0Q PRIUOI a3 Ylm 3ouepI0IIE UJ ST O 341 JO Ayend auy) ‘pajesjpu) se (aveaynsaD Joud woly 9 aul)
passasfosd sey dj10pm Y3 Jofjaq pue uopeuLIDjU| 'aBP3jMOWY SVIYYIY 31 jo 15Bq 2L 80T'6E65 suswAed Joj sajedyIed snojndsd 5597 L
3y 01 1Y) JBUMD B} 01 SB}11439 PV 31 ‘uogesgdde a3y Supsisdwod eep awy {ieyoL, § aun ss8) p suty)
pue SUC[JEAISSGO B3{S-UC UD SjSeq 'SIUBWN0Q 1IRIIU) 3Y} LM 3JUBpIOIIE U] Eb'118'L865 :adpu)elad 559 pawsed 2301 9
(Sanjea jo S|NPBYIS UO ) UWNIOD Uf [BIDY,
udWAed 10} UORLIYIID) SPIPYUY 00°0% 10 qs+eg aupy) afeuleds [EI0L
- y :sa1|dia uoissiwIo) AW £0'0S ‘pasals [euajew Jo %S 'q
- = 2)gqnd AeioN
é 1340 Aep syl 2w 00'0S jom pajejdwos Jo %46 e
§§ / 840J0q ) uioMS pue paguasqns P%euidy §
\ ve .\k.\ §Q\%\§ 340 Auno) (sanjea jo ajnpayas us 9 uwnjo])
E \ 1jo 21815 EVYTR'L86S :aep o) patajdwod 12301 ¢
E'YT8'L86S Auﬁ au[]} s3ep 0} wins PeRUD) £
gI0e/2z/et g NWW§ g (ZS'BVB'ESHS) :s19p40 aBuewp Aq aueyd 30N Z
penuo) 00°E59°'THY'TS suns 39enuo3 [ewsuo 1
“3NP MOU 5] UMOYS

wawAed JUsLAD el PUB “BumQ SU) WOl PaMSIA) SjudwARd pue panss] asam
Juswied 10} sajesy B snojaasd YoM 10§ JIOM J0j 10)3843U03 3L Aq pred

usaq sey JuawAeg Jo) uopedjiddy a3 Aq paIaAcd J10M B4} J31[RG PUR UGHEULION]
*a8pajmouy s,1010213U0D ) JO 1534 S 0] 18L) SIYIUAI J013BU0) paulisiapun ayL

‘payIEye s| 133YS Uopenupuo)
*J2RJIUOD 3T LM UOIIIBULOI U] 'MOjL UMOYS se Juawied Joj spew 51 uonedjiddy

judswied 105 uopedyddy s J03de43U0)

L1oz/oz/9 i9)eQ wenua) T0SZS Vi ‘emwnno 10525 Vi ‘emwniio
8T0Z/1€/2T :0) poyad b€ AMH £8SLT IS PJE "3 SOT
gioz/ve/et :9jeq uones)ddy 2u) ‘Sufdesuo) JaUSUYd emwnni jo A
8T :"ON uopedfjddy Z aseyd Heqd emuniio Mopenuo) woll Jadeuely uoRINYSUC)/ISUMQ OL

juswAed 10} 33ed4148) pue uopedfjddy



16-DTR-002 - Value Engineering Budget vs. Final Budget

VE Contract " Final

Category Amount Amount - Difference
Construction Costs S 1,070,739.24 $§ 987,814.43 3 S (82,924.81)
Architectural Fees $ 141,500.00 $ 161,296.88 . $ 19,796.88
Grant Administration $ 40,000.00 $ 40,000.00 ‘ S -
Fasement Recording  $ 368.00 $ 368.00 | $ -
Total Project Cost $ 1,252,607.24 $ 1,189,479.31 § (63,127.93)
CDBG DTR Grant $ 500,000.00 $ 500,000.00 S -
Property Owners $ 24532604 $ 232,114.53  $ (13,211.51)
City of Ottumwa $ 175,000.00 $ 134,564.78 ]
ORLF Contribution $ 250,000.00 $ 250,000.00 | S
S
S

OEDC Contribution 20,000.00 S 20,000.00 S -

Wapello County 5,000.00 $ 5,000.00 ; $ -
MSI Challenge Grant § 47,800.00
Total Source of Funds $ 1,243,126.04

Source of Funds

$  47,800.00  $ -
$ 1,189,479.31 $ (53,646.73)

Note that the City obligated 5175,000 to the project after Value Engineering,
but the grant spent a final amount of $134,564.78. This savings of $40,435.22
may be able to be used for the City's downtown revitalization programs that
were not included in capital budgeting next year.


























































CITY OF OTTUMWA

Staff Summary
** ACTION ITEM **

Council Meeting of: _ February 12, 2019

Engineering

Department

Item No. 3.

Alicia Bankson

Prepared By

Jorn,

\‘Iﬁepartment Head

City Admim'strator7\pproval

AGENDA TITLE: Resolution #24-2019. Approving Change Order #2 for the Wapello Street and Albia

Road Roundabout Project.

LR R A R R R L s R R g R R L T L T TR R L TR R R O L O R O LT T T AT T TR OR R RO O RO

I:I **Public hearing required if this box is checked. **

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution #24-2019.

I:I **The Proof of Publication for each Public Hearing must be
attached to this Staff Summary. If the Proof of Publication is
not attached, the item will not be placed on the agenda.**

DISCUSSION: Change Order #2 accounts for all change orders done to open Phase II during winter

shutdown.

Contract Summary is as follows:

Base Contract

Change Order #1
Change Order #2

New Contract Amount

Source of Funds: Road Use

$765,858.93
$ 4,067.41
$ 5.694.15
$775,620.49

Budgeted Item: Yes

Budget Amendment Needed: No






Section 640

CHANGE ORDER
Project:  North Ferry at Albia Rd. Roundabout To Contractor:  Drish Construction
Change Order Number: 2
The Contract is changed as follows: DATE
Cold weather concrete - 339 SY @ $14.85/SY $5,034.15
Traffic contol changes to open until Spring $660.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
Total: $5,694.15
Base bid amount $765,858.93
NEW PROJECT TOTAL $775,620.49

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR
The Original Contract Sum was
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders
The Contract Sum prior fo this change order
The Contract Sum will be increased by this change order in the amount of
The new Contract Sum including this change order

The Contract Time will be unchanged by

$765,858.93

l

$4,067.41

l

$769,926.34

l

$5,694.15

l

$775,620.49

0 days

The date of Substantial Completion as of the dare of this Change Order is_in accordance with contract documents.

02~ 06~20/9

DATE
DIRECTER OF PUBLIC WORKS
Drish Construction - £ -/)9
CONTRACTOR DATE

TITL

Vré)‘r: + hina ge



Item No. 4.

S CITY OF OTTUMWA
L3 L P’.,
7318 FER By 105 Staff Summary

SR *% ACTION ITEM **

]

Council Mecting of: February 12, 2019

Alicia Bankson
Prepared By
Engineering CNAL, m
Department Qg})artment Head

AGENDA TITLE: Resolution #30-2019. Approving Change Order No. 1 for Davis Street
Reconstruction Project.

R R R Y L L R R Rt LT L TP PR T D PR e e
I:I **Public hearing required if this box is checked. ** I:I **The Proof of Publication for each Public Hearing must be

attached to this Staff Summary. If the Proof of Publication is
not attached, the item will not be placed on the agenda.**

RECOMMENDATION: Pass and adopt Resolution #30-2019.

DISCUSSION: The City Council approved the contract in the amount of $549,692.35 to Fye Excavating
of Sperry, Iowa through Resolution #222-2017 on October 3, 2017.

The existing intake/manhole boxes had a monolithic poured lid/pavement section. The new profile
required the adjustment including lower existing box walls.

Change Order #1 increases the contract sum by $14,470.00 for extra work to intake and manhole tops.

Original Contract Amount $549,692.35
Change Order #1 $ 14,470.00
New Contract Amount $564,162.35

Funding: $422,117.00 CIP

Source of Funds: $CIP Budgeted Item: Yes Budget Amendment Needed: No






Section 640

CHANGE ORDER
Project:  Davis Street Reconstruction To Contractor:  FYE Excavating
Change Order Number; 1
The Contract is changed as follows: 1-Feb-19
Add: New Tops For Intakes 4 @ $2005.00 Ea. $8,020.00
Add: New Tops For Square Manhole 2 @ $2360.00 Ea. $4,720.00
Add: New Top for Sanitary Manhole 1 @ 1730.00 Ea. $1,730.00
$0.00
$0.00
. $0.00
$0.00
Total: $14,470.00
Base bid amount $549,692.35
NEW PROJECT TOTAL $564,162.35

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR

The Original Contract Sum was $549,692.35
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $0.00

The Contract Sum prior to this change order $549,692.35
The Contract Sum will be increased by this change order in the amount of $14,470.00
The new Contract Sum including this change order $564,162.35
The Contract Time willbe unchanged by __0 days

The date of Substantial Completion as of the dare of this Change Order is_in accordance with contract documents.

0205 -2079
DATE

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

FYE Excavating _ Z /’3/2&/ 7

CONTRAGTO / =5
’%ﬁ/ Josec? P e gl

BY 7 TITLE 7




SECTION 630
PAY ESTIMATE

CITY OF OTTUMWA

APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

TO OWNER: City of Ottumwa PROJECT: Davis Street Reconstruction PAY REQUEST NO. 8

FROM CONTRACTOR: FYE Excavating PAY PERIOD: 1-Feb-19

CONTRACTOR’S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Application for payment is made as follows:

1. Original Contract Sum $549,692.35
2. Net change by Change Orders $14,470.00

3. Contract Sum to Date (Line 1+ Line 2) $564,162.35
4. Total Completed and Stored to Date $545,203.03
5. Retainage: 5 % of Completed work $27,260.15
6. Total Earned Less Retainage Amount $517,942.88
7. Less Previous Payments $504,196.38
8. Current Payment Due $13,746.50

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of their knowledge, the Work covered by this Application has
been completed in accordance with the Contract Documents, that the Contractor has paid for all Work which previous
Applications for Payment were issued and payments received from the Owner, and that current payment (Line 8) is now
due.

comm%ﬁ@m s g L. DATE: 7/ 5"/20/ ) 4
BY: , r/,/Zy/ TE  yoe s A vra s r

Cd -

ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

In accordance with the contract documents, based on on-site observations and the information contained in this
application, the Engineer certifies to the Owner that to the best of the Engineer's knowledge the Work has progressed as
indicated, the quality of the Work is in accordance with the contract Documents, and the Contract entitled to payment of
the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

AMOUNT CERTIFIED: $13.746.50

%j = DATE: 02- 05 -20/9
ENGINEER/DI;E.CTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS




Item No. 5.

‘CITYOFOTTUMWA
20 S”IP ~7 At

LH O
gvr

s
Qg Summary

"" ** ACTION ITEM **

u‘l L

Council Meeting of: _ February 12, 2019

Alicia Bankson
Prepared By
Engineering %OJVUV\
Department D'epartment Head

City Admlmstrator Approval

AGENDA TITLE: City wide update on sign inventory and testing.
HRARRRRRKF KR e Tedede dodododo do o o e e e e e e e o o e o e e e s s e e e ek e e e e o o e ok o s s de e e s s e e e
l__—l **Public hearing required if this box is checked. ** **The Proof of Publication for each Public Hearing must be

attached to this Staff Summary. If the Proof of Publication is
not attached, the item will not be placed on the agenda.**

RECOMMENDATION: Provide an update for City Council members on sign inventory and testing.

DISCUSSION: A presentation will be presented to provide an overview of the city wide sign
reflectivity inspection program. We will cover the new sign design and layout program.

Source of Funds: Budgeted Item: Budget Amendment Needed:

























































	Agenda

	Item No. 1

	Item No. 2

	Item No. 3

	Item No. 4

	Item No. 5


